
CITY OF VICTOR 
PHONE (208) 787-2940 | www.victoridaho.gov 

Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report 

 REPORT DATE: October 12, 2022 

 HEARING DATE: October 20, 2022 
 

 

FILE NUMBER / NAME LU2022-07 – 259 W Center St.  - Variance  

APPLICATION TYPE Variance – Public Hearing Required for Approval 

PROJECT APPLICANT Wade Williams  PROPERTY OWNER Creek Center LLC 

PROJECT LOCATION 259 W Center St. PARCEL NUMBER RPB00870110240 

ZONING DISTRICT NX LAND USE ACTIVITY Accessory Retail 

ITEM TYPE  ☒ Public Hearing  ☐ Work Session  ☒ Action Item 

Re: Applicable Victor Values:   
☐Culturally Historic  ☐ Sustainable  ☐ Connected to Nature 
☐ Small Town Feel  ☐ Family Friendly ☒ Administrative Need 
 
PROPOSAL & APPLICATION PROCESS 
The applicant has applied for a variance to request relief on a shopfront house located at 259 W Center St. The variance is 
requested to accommodate the placement of a building outside of the build-to-zone, due to a conflict between the lot 
build-to-zone and the riparian buffer. A variance is also being requested to accommodate a greater than 35’ blank wall to 
the rear of the building. The application was first submitted on August 23, 2022. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
Listed below are governing standards that shall apply: 
 

• Victor Land Use Development Code (LDC): Ch. 5.1.3. Neighborhood Mixed-Use (NX); Div. 8.12.3. Shopfront House; 
Div. 14.7.13 Variance Application Review; 

• City of Victor Comprehensive Plan 
 
PROCEDURE 
This application is undergoing a Variance. [LDC Div. 14.7.13] Approval of this procedure requires a public hearing before the 
Planning and Zoning Commission in order to be approved. The Commission has 65 days from the date of the public hearing 
to make a final decision. The Commission may also continue the public meeting to a later date. The Commission may 
require conditions necessary to make the proposed project compatible with the applicable guidelines of the Quasi-Judicial 
Standards.  
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PROJECT LOCATION  
 

 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

Section 
Number 

LDC Text or 
requirements 

Application Proposal          
 
 

If the requirement has been met or 
not. 

14.7.13.B - Approval Criteria Used for a Variance Application 
14.7.13.B.1 A literal interpretation of 

the provisions of this Code 
would effectively deprive 
the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by 
other properties of the 
zoning district in which the 
property is located; 

Section 5.1.3 Lot and Placement in 
the NX Zone  
It is not possible to occupy the 
required Build to Zone in its 
entirety and also stay out of the 
100 foot riparian buffer setback. 
The lot is 165 feet wide, the 
required build to zone is 50% of 
the lot width or 82.5 feet wide on 
a lot this width. The distance 
between the eastern edge of the 
riparian buffer to the eastern 
minimum side yard setback is 
approximately 43’ in the build to 
zone (30’ maximum setback from 
the front property boundary). 
Thus there is not room outside of 

The conflict between the riparian 
buffer on this lot and the build-to-zone 
for this zoning district renders it 
impossible to place a conforming 
building on this property. Staff believes 
that it is more appropriate to consider 
a modification of the build-to-zone, 
rather than a modification of the 
riparian buffer requirement.  
 
 
Regarding relief from the blank wall 
standard, a literal interpretation of the 
code would not be in service of the 
intent of the code in this case; the 
building would be rendered unsound if 
transparency were introduced to the 

Project 
Location 
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the riparian buffer to locate a 
Shopfront House building that is 
82.5 feet wide. Requiring the 
development to meet both the 
riparian buffer setback and the 
build to zone parameters would 
deny the applicant the right to 
develop on this property because 
there is not an area on the 
property to locate a building that 
can meet both requirements. The 
applicant pushed the building 
north of the maximum 30’ front 
setback which defines the 
northern extents of the build to 
zone and placed the building in an 
area where the distance between 
the riparian buffer and the eastern 
side yard setback is approximately 
50 feet wide. This enables the 
building placement to 
accommodate the 40’ wide 
building plus the exterior 
mechanical equipment and a 
loading door on the west which 
swings outward from the building. 
The existing residential structure 
on the property predates the 
riparian buffer and build to zone 
requirements and thus was not 
subject to these regulations. At 
present, development on this site 
is not otherwise possible without 
a variance.  
 
Section 8.12.3 Height and Form for 
Shopfront House building type  
The ground story of a Shopfront 
House structure is required to be 
40% transparent facing the 
primary street and must have a 
maximum 35 feet of blank wall 
area on each elevation. The 
proposed structure has 40% 
transparency on the primary 
street elevation (two 8’ x 9’ sliding 
glass doors and one 3’x3’ window 
equaling 153 sf of transparency. 
The primary street façade is 380 sf 
(40’ x 9.5’). 153 sf/380 sf equals 
40% of the building façade). The 
building contains a maximum of 
21 feet of blank wall on the 
primary street elevation and thus 
meets this requirement for the 
primary street elevation. The east 
side and west side elevations are 
only 8’ wide and do not exceed 
the maximum blank wall 
allowance. The rear elevation will 
realistically not be readily seen 
from properties adjacent to the 
rear boundary which are currently 
vacant lots. A literal interpretation 
of the blank wall requirement 
would deprive the applicant of 

north elevation. Moreover, the north 
elevation does not abut any public 
access or developed property.  
 
This criterion has been met. 
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rights enjoyed by other properties 
as the use and building were 
initially considered accessory to 
the primary use and were placed 
on the property in good faith of 
meeting the required regulations 
of an accessory structure. 
Requiring architectural features on 
the blank wall of the rear 
elevation would render the 
building unusable as such 
modifications have the potential 
to undermine the building’s 
structural integrity. 
 

14.7.13.B.2 Granting the requested 
variance will not confer 
upon the property of the 
applicant any special 
privileges that are denied 
to other properties of the 
zoning district in which the 
property is located; 

Section 5.1.3 Lot and Placement in 
the NX zone  
The proposed project will adhere 
to the 100’ riparian buffer 
required of all other properties in 
the zoning district and Flood Plain 
Damage Prevention Overlay. If the 
project were to adhere to the 
build to zone required of other 
properties in the NX zone, the 
property would then be unable to 
adhere to the 100’ riparian buffer 
requirement of the Overlay Zone. 
Due to the zoning restraints on the 
property, granting of the variance 
will not confer any special 
privileges but will only serve to 
allow development that would be 
available by right if the property 
were not constrained. Further, 
since the property is located in the 
West Center Street Gateway, the 
property should be afforded 
higher intensity commercial 
development than properties in 
the NX Zone which do not reside 
in the Gateway Overlay.  
 
Section 8.12.3 Height and Form for 
Shopfront House building type  
The building meets the code 
section 8.12.3 for transparency 
requirements of a Shopfront 
House in the NX Zone for the 
primary street building elevation. 
The maximum blank wall 
regulation is intended to provide 
architectural interest on all sides 
of the building that face public 
spaces or public streetscapes in 
addition to providing for “eyes on 
the street” in the public realm. As 
the building meets the intent of 
these regulations at the primary 
street elevation and the other 
elevations do not face onto public 
spaces the applicant is not gaining 
special privileges through this 
variance request. 
 
 

This criterion has been met. 
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14.7.13.B.3 The requested variance 
will be in harmony with 
the purpose and intent of 
this Code and will not be 
injurious to the 
neighborhood or to the 
general welfare; 

Section 5.1.3 Lot and Placement in 
the NX zone  
The proposed project will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood or 
the general welfare of the 
community. The proposed project 
will avoid building in the riparian 
buffer. A 100 foot riparian buffer 
zone is required along the length 
of Trail Creek within the City of 
Victor in order to protect the city 
waterways from pollution caused 
when development is located too 
close to waterways and does not 
maintain a vegetative buffer to 
filter and intercept pollutants 
before reaching a waterway. The 
riparian buffer also serves to 
preserve wildlife corridors that are 
often located within vegetated 
corridors adjacent to waterways. 
By keeping development out of 
this environmentally sensitive area 
and instead modifying the 
required build to zone, the project 
will protect the welfare of the 
community and neighborhood by 
protecting the natural resources 
within the community.  
 
Section 8.12.3 Height and Form for 
Shopfront House building type  
The variance to Section 8.12.3 
regarding maximum blank wall 
requirements for a Shopfront 
House building type will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood or 
the general welfare of the 
community since the architecture 
is meeting the intent of this 
regulation by maintaining visibility 
from the building onto public 
streetscapes with 40% 
transparency on the elevation that 
is facing the public street. Varying 
the blank wall requirement for the 
remaining elevations will not 
impact the intent of this 
regulation as these elevations do 
not face public spaces or 
streetscapes but instead face 
vacant lots and forested areas.  
 

This criterion has been met.  

14.7.13.B.4 The special circumstances 
are not the result of the 
actions of the applicant; 

Section 5.1.3 Lot and Placement in 
the NX zone  
The applicant is constructing on an 
existing lot for which the lot 
constraints occurred after the lot’s 
creation when the City of Victor 
updated the Land Development 
Code to create build to zone 
requirements and riparian buffer 
requirements which are in conflict 
with each other on this property. 
Requiring adherence to both 

This criterion has been met.  
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regulations would effectively 
render the lot unbuildable.  
 
Section 8.12.3 Height and Form for 
Shopfront House building type  
The applicant placed the structure 
on the site in good faith of 
meeting the regulations for an 
accessory structure. Accessory 
structures do not have minimum 
transparency requirements or 
maximum blank wall requirements 
in the Land Development Code. 
The use of the building was 
intended to be storage and the 
office/operations space for a 
mobile retail business (mobile bike 
rentals). As an accessory use and 
accessory structure the building 
would have conformed to Code 
Section 8.12.3 in its entirety, but 
as the City of Victor determined it 
to be a retail use and not an 
accessory use after submittal of 
the building permit application, 
the building cannot be considered 
an accessory building and thus 
does not conform regarding 
maximum blank wall space. 
 
 

14.7.13.B.5 The variance requested is 
the minimum variance 
that will make possible the 
proposed use of the land, 
building, or structure; 

Section 5.1.3 Lot and Placement in 
the NX zone  
The request is the minimum 
variance necessary to make 
possible the use of the land 
because if the building must 
occupy the build to zone in its 
entirety then the building will 
encroach into the 100’ riparian 
buffer. The building is located 
outside of the 30’ maximum 
setback because the distance 
between the riparian buffer and 
the eastern side yard setback 
widens at that point allowing 
space for the exterior mechanical 
equipment on the eastside of the 
building and allowing for the 
western side delivery door to 
swing outward from the building 
without encroaching the eastern 
sideyard setback and the riparian 
buffer on the west side of the 
building.  
 
Section 8.12.3 Height and Form for 
Shopfront House building type  
This variance request is the 
minimum variance necessary to 
make possible the proposed use of 
the building as the applicant is 
asking to use the building in its 
existing state. If the applicant 
were required to meet the blank 
wall requirements for the side and 

This criterion has been met. 
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rear elevations of the building by 
adding architectural features, 
those features would potentially 
cause decreased structural 
integrity and cause the building to 
become unsafe for occupancy. The 
applicant requests a variance from 
these standards for only three of 
the four building elevations. The 
applicant is meeting the required 
blank wall standard for the 
primary street elevation and is 
meeting the intent of the 
transparency requirement.  
 

14.7.13.B.6 The variance does not 
permit a use of land, 
buildings or structures, 
which is not permitted by 
right in the zoning district; 
and 

The requested variance does not 
permit a use of land, buildings or 
structures, which is not permitted 
by right in the zoning district per 
Article 10 – Use Provisions and 
Article 8 – Building Types. Retail is 
allowed by right in the NX zone 
per Section 10.6.8 Retail Sales, as 
is a Shopfront House building per 
Section 8.12.1 Description. The 
purpose of the NX zone is to allow 
and encourage a mix of uses on 
properties within the zone. This 
lot contains an existing single-
family residence and the addition 
of a retail use is in line with the 
intent of this zone. The Gateway 
Overlay encourages a mix of uses 
and higher intensity commercial 
use within the NX zone. A variance 
from the placement of the 
building within the build to zone 
and from the transparency 
requirement does not change the 
proposed use or building type 
which are both allowed by right in 
the NX zone. 
 

This criterion has been met. 

14.7.13.B.7 The variance does not 
reduce the lot size below 
the minimum lot size 
allowed in the zoning 
district. 

These variance requests from 
Section 5.1.3 Lot and Placement 
and Section 8.12.3 Height and 
Form do not affect the lot size. 
This property is on an established 
lot which conforms to the 
minimum lot size for properties in 
the NX zone. The minimum lot size 
for a Shopfront House building 
type in the NX Zone is 7,000 
square feet and the minimum lot 
width is 65’ per Section 5.1.2 Lot 
Dimensions. This lot is 42,317 
square feet and 165’ wide.  
 

This criterion has been met. 

14.7.13.B.8 If applicable, all variances 
requested in the Trail 
Creek Flood Damage 
Prevention Overlay 
conform with the 
requirements of Title 11: 
Flood Control. 

The variance requested conforms 
with the requirements of Title 11: 
Flood Control as the applicant is 
proposing to build outside of the 
100’ Riparian Buffer required of 
the Trail Creek Flood Damage and 
Prevention Overlay. The variance 
request to modify the 

This criterion has been met. 
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requirements of the build to zone 
will enable development to 
remain fully outside of the 100’ 
riparian buffer that covers the 
western side of the property and 
spans the length of the property 
from the northern boundary to 
southern boundary. 

 
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS 
Application materials and public comments are provided by using the links on the City Website under the “more” section 
for the meeting date.  
 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS 
Approve: 
Having concluded that the Criteria for Approval of a Variance found in Title 10, Article 14.7.13.B have been met, I move to 
approve the variance of the build-to-zone and transparency as described in the application materials submitted on August 
23, 2022, and subject to the Conditions of Approval in the staff report for the public meeting date of October 20, 2022  
 
Deny: 
Having concluded that the Criteria for Approval of a Variance found in Title 10, Article 14.7.13.B of Land Development Code 
have not been met, I move to deny the variance for 259 W Center as described in the application materials submitted on 
August 23, 2022.  
 
Continue:  
Having found that further information is required, I move to continue the application to the ______ Planning & Zoning 
Commission meeting to allow the applicant to address the following concerns raised (specify concerns to be addressed). 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The applicant shall be solely responsible with compliance to these conditions of approval, all applicable 
development requirements, all federal state local laws, and all previous land use decisions and the associated 
conditions rendered for this project site location. 

 


